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Docket Item # 1 

BAR CASE # 2012-0022 

 

BAR Meeting 

February 22, 2011 

 

 

ISSUE:  Alterations and Waiver of Section 7-202 (Height Requirement) 

 

APPLICANT: Deborah Plunkett 

 

LOCATION:  534 North Columbus Street 

 

ZONE:  RB/ Residential Townhouse Zone 

  
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness 

and the Waiver of Height Requirement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
**EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE: In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the Zoning 

Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date of final approval if the 

work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-month period. 

 

**BUILDING PERMIT NOTE: Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance of one or 

more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including siding or roofing over 100 square feet, 

windows and signs).  The applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of 

Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-746-4200 for further information.
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I. ISSUE: 

The applicant is requesting approval of the installation of wood lattice (30” high) on top of an existing 

5’-8” high and 23’-2” long wood fence at the rear of 534 North Columbus Street.  The additional fence 

height (8’-2”) will provide screening between the rear yard of the subject property and a newly 

constructed house at 804 Pendleton Street.  The existing board-on-board pressure treated wood fence 

was likely constructed in 1997 when the house was rehabilitated.   

 

The lattice will be installed after adding post extensions.  The lattice will be attached to the posts by 

plates/flanges screwed on to the posts between the lattice frame and the post.  The applicant is required 

to get a building permit from Code Administration, where the details of the construction will be 

finalized.  

 

After the lattice is installed the entire fence will be painted white.  

 

II. HISTORY: 

The two-story, two-bay brick townhouse at 534 North Columbus Street was originally a freestanding 

structure dating from the early 1800s, when there was a free African American household on this site. 

The Board approved a significant rehabilitation to the subject property and the abutting property 

fronting on Pendleton Street in 1996 (BAR Case #1996-0262 and BAR Case #1996-0263).   

 

III. ANALYSIS: 

Staff has no objection to the high-quality, custom-built wood lattice the applicant proposes to install on 

top of the existing fence.  The lattice will provide additional privacy for the subject property and the 

new residents of the abutting townhouse at 804 Pendleton Street, as the two residences are only roughly 

16’ apart.  The design of the custom made lattice is consistent with the following Design Guidelines 

recommendation: Modern mass-produced wood diagonal lattice is also not appropriate in the historic 

districts. Wood lattice should have a rectangular pattern rather than a diamond pattern.  

 

Per Section 7-202 (C) of the Zoning Ordinance, “In the Old and Historic Alexandria and the Parker-

Gray Districts, the requirement of sections 7-202(A)(1) and 7-202(B)(3) may be waived or modified by 

the board of architectural review where the board finds that a proposed fence would be architecturally 

appropriate and consistent with the character of the district.” In the opinion of Staff, the 8’-2” high 

wood fence in this location meets these requirements.  Furthermore, the fence with lattice will have 

limited visibility from the public street, especially as the surrounding landscaping continues to mature.   

 

STAFF: 

Stephanie Sample, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 

Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning  
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IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS: 

Legend:      C – Code Requirement    R – Recommendation       S – Suggestion      F- Finding 

 

Code Administration: 

F-1  The review by Code Administration is a preliminary review only.  Once the applicant has 

filed for a building permit, code requirements will be based upon the building permit plans.  

If there are any questions, the applicant may contact Ken Granata, Acting Plan Review 

Supervisor at ken.granata@alexandriava.gov or 703-746-4193.  

  

C-1 A Building Permit is required for this project. Five sets of construction documents that fully 

detail the construction. Enlarged details indicating the type of fastener to be used, size of 

screws and any dowel rod attachments shall also be submitted.  

  

C-2 Alterations to the existing structure must comply with the current edition of the Uniform 

Statewide Building Code (USBC). 
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V. IMAGES: 

 
Figure 1: Existing rear fence at 534 North Columbus Street taken from rear yard of 804 Pendleton Street. 
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Figure 2: Existing rear fence at 534 North Columbus Street taken from rear yard of 804 Pendleton Street. 

 

 
Figure 3: Fence/lattice details.  
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Figure 4: Location of lattice extension (zoomed photo taken from north side of Pendleton Street).  

 












